Descendants of
Edward Merrifield







Edward Merrifield

First Generation

1. Merrifield.
Merrifield married someone.

His children were:

+2 M i. Edward Merrifield.
+3 M ii. Thomas Merrifield.
+ 4 M iii. Walter Merrifield died in 1549 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was buried on 21 Mar 1549 in St

Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

1
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Second Generation

2. Edward Merrifield (Unknown ).
Edward married someone.

His children were:

5 F i
6 M i
7 M i
+8 M v
9 F Y
+ 10 M Vi

Jane Merrifield was born in 1542 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 2 Apr 1542 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Jane married Harrie Devonshire on 10 Feb 1581 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

ii. Vivian Merrifield was born in 1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 28 Jul 1544 in

St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, and was buried on 4 Oct
1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Richard Merrifield was born in 1545 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 27 Oct
1545 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

iv. Thomas Merrifield was born in 1548 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 4 Apr 1548

in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1623 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 75, and was buried
on 13 Jul 1623 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Elinor Merrifield was born in 1550 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 28 Sep 1550
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Harrie (Henry) Merrifield was born in 1553 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 7 Aug
1553 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1615 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 62, and was
buried on 27 Jan 1615 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

3. Thomas Merrifield (Unknown ).

Thomas married someone.

His children were:

11 F i.

12 M ii.

13 F il

14 M v

Agnes Merrifield was born on 14 Aug 1542 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and died on 25 Jan 1543
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

William Merrifield was born in 1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 21 Jan
1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Petronell Merrifield was born in 1545 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 22 Feb 1545
in St Columb Major, Cornwall, and died on 1 Nov 1545 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Richard Merrifield was born in 1547 and died on 25 Jul 1547 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
General Notes: Probably dies of "epidemic™ entry in parish register to this effect.

4, Walter Merrifield (Unknown ) died in 1549 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was buried on 21 Mar 1549 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall.

Walter married someone.

His children were:

+ 15 M i.

16 M ii.

17 F iii.

18 M v

Otes Merrifield was born in 1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 15 Aug 1544
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

William Merrifield was born in 1546 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 20 Apr
1546 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Jane Merrifield was born on 24 Jun 1548 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and died on 2 Jan 1549 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall.

William Merrifield was born on 3 Feb 1550 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

2
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Third Generation

8. Thomas Merrifield (Edward 2, Unknown 1) was born in 1548 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was
baptised on 4 Apr 1548 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1623 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 75, and was
buried on 13 Jul 1623 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Thomas married Pascae Sprey, daughter of Richard Sprey, on 16 Nov 1573 in St Columb Major, Cornwall. Pascae
was born in 1551 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 29 Mar 1551 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in
1602 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 51, and was buried on 11 May 1602 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Noted events in her life were:

« She was baptised in 1551 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
« She died in 1602 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 19 M i. William Merrifield was born in 1576 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 30 Jul 1576
in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1628 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 52, and was buried
on 16 Feb 1628 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

20 F ii. Olyffe Merrifield was born in 1578 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 10 Mar 1578
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
21 F iii. Olyffe Merrifield was born in 1579 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 8 Oct 1579 in

St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1583 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 4, and was buried on
31 Jul 1583 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

+ 22 F iv. Zenobia Merrifield was born in 1582 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 8 Apr
1582 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

23 F v. Olyffe Merrifield was born in 1585 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 20 Apr 1585
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

+ 24 M  vi. John Merrifield was born in 1589 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 14 Apr 1589
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

25 F  vii. Agnes Merrifield was born in 1593 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 17 Apr 1593
in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1615 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 22, and was buried
on 13 Nov 1615 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

26 F viii. Elizabeth Merrifield was born in 1594 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 12 May
1594 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

10. Harrie (Henry) Merrifield (Edward 2, Unknown ) was born in 1553 in St Columb Major, Cornwall,
was baptised on 7 Aug 1553 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1615 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 62, and
was buried on 27 Jan 1615 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Harrie married Philipe Edye on 8 Jul 1577 in St Columb Major, Cornwall. Philipe died in 1615 in St Columb Major,
Cornwall and was buried on 8 Jan 1615 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

27 F i. Johane Merrifield was born in 1578 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 20 Apr
1578 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

28 F ii. Johane Merrifield was born in 1582 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 11 Nov
1582 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

29 M iii. Richard Merrifield was born in 1585 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 18 May

1585 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

30 F iv. Elinor Merrifield was born in 1587 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 27 Feb 1587
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

15. Otes Merrifield (Walter 2, Unknown %) was born in 1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 15

Produced by: Pamela Deans

3
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Aug 1544 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
Otes married Jone on 6 Feb 1567 in Gwinear, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

31 F i. Marye Merrifield was born in 1571 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 14 Aug
1571 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

32 F ii. Johane (Merifeild) Merrifield was born in 1573 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on
23 Jul 1573 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

33 F iii. Johanne Merrifield was born in 1575 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 3 Oct

1575 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

34 F iv. Alse Merrifield was born in 1576 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 3 Oct 1576 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

4
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Fourth Generation

19. William Merrifield (Thomas 2, Edward 2, Unknown 1) was born in 1576 in St Columb Major,
Cornwall, was baptised on 30 Jul 1576 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1628 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged
52, and was buried on 16 Feb 1628 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

William married someone.

His child was:

+ 3 M i. Richard Merrifield was born in 1602 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 7 Dec 1602 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall, and died in 1654 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 52.

22. Zenobia Merrifield (Thomas %, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born in 1582 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and
was baptised on 8 Apr 1582 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Zenobia married Richard Hitchinge on 29 Apr 1622 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:
36 F i. Petrenell Hitchinge was born in 1622 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 7 Feb 1622 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1623 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 1, and was buried on 8
Apr 1623 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

37 F ii. Alicia Hitchinge was born in 1626 in Breage, Cornwall and was baptised on 30 Nov 1626 in Breage,
Cornwall.
38 M iii. Petrus Hitchinge was born in 1627 in Breage, Cornwall, was baptised on 17 Feb 1627 in Breage,

Cornwall, and died in 1628 in Breage, Cornwall, aged 1.
24. John Merrifield (Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown !) was born in 1589 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was
baptised on 14 Apr 1589 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
John married Dorathe Prout on 25 Nov 1613 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

The child from this marriage was:

39 F i. Elizabeth Merrifield was born in 1622 in Crowan, Cornwall and was baptised on 8 May 1622 in
Crowan, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

5
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Fifth Generation

35. Richard Merrifield (William*, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown %) was born in 1602 in St Columb

Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 7 Dec 1602 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, and died in 1654 in St Columb Major,
Cornwall, aged 52.

Richard married Agnes (Ann) Mayhow, daughter of John Mayhow, on 15 Oct 1627 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
Agnes was born in 1606 in Blisland, Cornwall, was baptised on 12 Dec 1606 in Blisland, Cornwall, died in 1638 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 32, and was buried on 7 Dec 1638 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:
+40 M i. James Merrifield was born on 3 Apr 1628 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

+41 M ii. William Merrifield was born in 1629 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 14 Mar
1629 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

+ 42 M iii. John Merrifield was born in 1632 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 1 Jan 1633 in St

Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1665 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 33, and was buried on 2
Feb 1665 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

43 F iv. Mary Merrifield was born in 1637 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 23 Apr 1637
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

6
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Sixth Generation

40. James Merrifield (Richard °, William 4, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown 1) was born on 3 Apr 1628 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall.

James married Mary Code on 23 Jan 1653 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

44 F i. Mary Merrifield was born in 1654 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 13 Dec 1654 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1672 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 18, and was buried on
22 Feb 1672 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

45 M ii. Richard Merrifield was born in 1656 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 1 Nov
1656 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
46 M iii. John Merrifield was born in 1659 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 4 Jun 1659 in

St Columb Major, Cornwall.

+ 47 F iv. Anne Merrifield was born in 1662 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 31 Mar 1662 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1738 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 76, and was buried on
10 Nov 1738 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

48 M v. James Merrifield was born in 1664 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 18 Sep 1664
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

49 M vi. Edward Merrifield was born in 1669 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 20 Jun
1669 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
41. William Merrifield (Richard ®, William #, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born in 1629 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 14 Mar 1629 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

William married Jone Westcott on 10 Jul 1659 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

50 F i. Elizabeth Merrifield was born in 1660 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 9 Sep
1660 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
51 F ii. Alice Merrifield was born in 1662 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 3 Feb 1662 in

St Columb Major, Cornwall.

52 M iii. Thomas Merrifield was born in 1663 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 28 Jun
1663 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

53 M iv. Joseph Merrifield was born in 1664 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 19 Mar
1664 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

54 M v. William Merrifield was born in 1667 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 13 Dec
1667 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

55 F vi. Elizabeth Merrifield was born in 1672 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 24 Nov
1672 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

56 F vii. Mary Merrifield was born in 1676 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 27 May 1676
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

42. John Merrifield (Richard ®, William #, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown 1) was born in 1632 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 1 Jan 1633 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1665 in St Columb Major,
Cornwall, aged 33, and was buried on 2 Feb 1665 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

John married Beaton Bayleiffe on 27 Mar 1658 in St Columb Major, Cornwall. Beaton was born in 1630 in St Columb
Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 21 Nov 1630 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

The child from this marriage was:
57 M i. Thomas Merrifield was born in 1661 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 15 Nov

Produced by: Pamela Deans

7
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

1661 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

8
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Seventh Generation

47. Anne Merrifield (James®, Richard 5, William 4, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown 1) was
born in 1662 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 31 Mar 1662 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1738 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 76, and was buried on 10 Nov 1738 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Anne married William Hornabrook, son of William Hornabrook, on 26 Oct 1689 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
William died in 1740 and was buried on 9 May 1740.

Children from this marriage were:

58 F i. Mary Hornabrook was born on 13 Dec 1690 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
+ 5 F ii. Elizabeth Hornabrook was born on 14 Apr 1694 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
60 F iii. Grace Hornabrook was born on 25 Feb 1698 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Grace married John Mewdon on 24 Jun 1739 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
61 F iv. Ann Hornabrook was born on 31 Jan 1702 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

+ 62 M v. Philip Hornabrook was born in 1704 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 17 Feb
1704 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

9
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Eighth Generation

59. Elizabeth Hornabrook (Anne Merrifield 7, James ®, Richard °, William 4, Thomas %, Edward 2, Unknown 1)
was born on 14 Apr 1694 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Elizabeth married Robert Symons on 13 Oct 1726 in St Columb Major, Cornwall. Robert was baptised on 6 Oct 1733
in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:
63 F i. Anne Symons was born in 1728 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 17 Aug 1728 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall.

+ 64 M ii. John Symons was born in 1730 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 30 Jan 1730 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall.

65 M iii. Robert Symons was born in 1733 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
62. Philip Hornabrook (Anne Merrifield 7, James ®, Richard °, William 4, Thomas %, Edward 2, Unknown 1)
was born in 1704 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 17 Feb 1704 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Philip married Elizabeth Arthur, daughter of Humphrey Arthur, on 18 May 1728 in St Issey, Cornwall. Elizabeth
was born in 1703 in Padstow, Cornwall, was baptised on 30 Dec 1703 in Padstow, Cornwall, died in 1729 in St Columb
Major, Cornwall, aged 26, and was buried on 12 Jan 1729 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 66 M i. Thomas Hornabrook was born in 1729 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 15 Feb
1729 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Philip next married Mary Bullock on 7 Sep 1735 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

10
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Ninth Generation

64. John Symons (Elizabeth Hornabrook 8, Anne Merrifield 7, James ¢, Richard ®, William #, Thomas 3,
Edward 2, Unknown 1) was born in 1730 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 30 Jan 1730 in St Columb
Major, Cornwall.

John married Joan Drew on 18 Dec 1759 in St Columb Major, Cornwall. Joan died in 1801 in St Columb Major,
Cornwall and was buried on 15 Oct 1801 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

67

68

69

70

71

72

M

F

M

M

Vi.

Thomas Symons was born in 1760 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 28 Sep 1760 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1760, and was buried on 9 Oct 1760.

Jane Symons was born in 1762 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 5 May 1762 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall.

Mary Symons was born in 1764 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 22 Oct 1764 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall, died in 1765 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 1, and was buried on
20 Feb 1765 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

John Symons was born in 1766 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 5 Apr 1766 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall.

John married Margaret Spinks on 14 Aug 1796 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

William Symons was born in 1768 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 5 Feb 1768 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall.

James Symons was born in 1772 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 22 Jun 1772 in
St Columb Major, Cornwall.

John next married Margaret Colwell on 3 Feb 1794 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

66. Thomas Hornabrook (Philip Hornabrook &, Anne Merrifield 7, James 8, Richard 5, William 4, Thomas
3, Edward 2, Unknown ') was born in 1729 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 15 Feb 1729 in St
Columb Major, Cornwall.

Thomas married Mary Best, daughter of William Best and Mary Eplett, on 26 Jul 1763 in St Ervan, Cornwall. Mary
was born in 1745 in St Eval, Cornwall and was baptised on 23 Nov 1745 in St Eval, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 73

+ 74

+ 75

+ 76

79

F

M

Vi.

Vii.

Elizabeth Hornabrook was born in 1764 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 17 Jun 1764 in St
Ervan, Cornwall, died in 1840, aged 76, and was buried on 7 Jun 1840 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Phillip Hornabrook was born in 1765 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 9 Dec 1765 in St
Ervan, Cornwall, and was buried on 6 Oct 1844 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Mary Hornabrook was born in 1768 in St Ervan, Cornwall and was baptised on 31 Mar 1768 in St
Ervan, Cornwall.

William Hornabrook was born on 9 Oct 1770 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 15 Oct 1770 in
St Ervan, Cornwall, died in 1847 in Egloshayle, Cornwall, aged 77, and was buried on 18 Jan 1847 in
Egloshayle, Cornwall.

Thomas Hornabrook was born on 3 Oct 1772 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 13 Oct 1772 in
St Ervan, Cornwall, and died in 1853 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 81.

Ann Hornabrook was born on 20 Oct 1776 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 23 Oct 1776 in St
Ervan, Cornwall, died in 1863 in St Merryn, Cornwall, aged 87, and was buried on 15 Nov 1863 in St
Merryn, Cornwall.

Richard Hornabrook was born in 1782 in St Columb Major, Cornwall and was baptised on 24 Apr
1782 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

11
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Tenth Generation

73. Elizabeth Hornabrook (Thomas Hornabrook °, Philip Hornabrook &, Anne Merrifield 7, James 8, Richard
5, William 4, Thomas 2, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born in 1764 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 17 Jun
1764 in St Ervan, Cornwall, died in 1840, aged 76, and was buried on 7 Jun 1840 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Noted events in her life were:

« She had marriage banns published in 1809 in St Issey, Cornwall.

« She had a residence in 1840 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Elizabeth married John Biddick, son of John Biddick and Mary Treverton, on 19 Oct 1795 in St Issey,
Cornwall. John was born in 1741 in St Issey, Cornwall, was baptised on 18 May 1741 in St Issey, Cornwall, died in
1802 in St Issey, Cornwall, aged 61, and was buried on 2 Aug 1802 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Noted events in his life were:

« He signed a will in 1826 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:
80 M i. Luke Biddick was born in 1797 in St Issey, Cornwall, was baptised on 28 Feb 1797 in St Issey,

Cornwall, and died on 10 Feb 1855 in St Issey, Cornwall, aged 58.
Noted events in his life were:

 He appeared on the census in 1841 in St Issey, Cornwall.

« He appeared on the census in 1851 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Luke married Elizabeth (Betsey) Biddick in 1843 in St Columb Major, Cornwall. Elizabeth was
born in 1804 in St Issey, Cornwall, was baptised on 10 Jun 1804 in St Issey, Cornwall, and was buried
on 21 Oct 1852 in St Issey, Cornwall.

8l F ii. Elizabeth Biddick was born in 1799 in St Issey, Cornwall and was baptised on 6 Jan 1799 in St Issey,

Cornwall.
Noted events in her life were:
« She had marriage banns published in 1823 in St Issey, Cornwall.
« She had a residence in 1824 in St Issey, Cornwall.
* She had a residence in 1826 in St Wenn, Cornwall.
« She had a residence in 1835 in St Issey, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1841 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1851 in St Columb Major, Cornwall.
Elizabeth married Luke Dunstan on 27 Nov 1823 in St Issey, Cornwall. Luke was born in 1791 and
died on 9 Feb 1874 in St Juliot, Cornwall, aged 83.
Noted events in his life were:
* He appeared on the census in 1851 in St Juliot, Cornwall.
 He appeared on the census in 1861 in St Juliot, Cornwall.
 He appeared on the census in 1871 in St Juliot, Cornwall.
 He had an estate probated in 1874 in St Juliot, Cornwall.

Elizabeth next married Charles Francis on 13 Apr 1809 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

12
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

The child from this marriage was:

82 M

Francis Francis was born in 1810 in St Issey, Cornwall, was baptised on 25 May 1810 in St Issey,
Cornwall, and died on 16 Feb 1879 in St Issey, Cornwall, aged 69.

Noted events in his life were:

« He appeared on the census in 1841 in St Issey, Cornwall.

 He appeared on the census in 1851 in St Issey, Cornwall.

 He appeared on the census in 1861 in St Issey, Cornwall.

« He appeared on the census in 1871 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Francis married Maria Ball on 26 Nov 1829 in Little Petherick, Cornwall. Maria died in 1859 in St
Issey, Cornwall and was buried on 14 Jul 1859 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Francis next married Ann Rescorl on 10 Jun 1860 in St Issey, Cornwall. Ann was born in 1834 in
Lostwithiel, Cornwall, died on 13 Jun 1893 in St Issey, Cornwall, aged 59, and was buried in St Issey,
Cornwall.

Noted events in her life were:

« She appeared on the census in 1881 in St Issey, Cornwall.

74. Phillip Hornabrook (Thomas Hornabrook °, Philip Hornabrook &, Anne Merrifield 7, James 8, Richard ®,
William 4, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born in 1765 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 9 Dec 1765 in
St Ervan, Cornwall, and was buried on 6 Oct 1844 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Noted events in his life were:

» He was employed in 1782 in St Wenn, Cornwall.

« He appeared on the census in 1841 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Phillip married Jenepher (Jenny) Cowl on 8 Apr 1798 in Padstow, Cornwall. Jenepher was born in 1769, died in 1827
in Padstow, Cornwall, aged 58, and was buried on 26 Aug 1827 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

83 M

84 F

85 M

Thomas Hornabrook was born in 1798 in Padstow, Cornwall, died in 1798 in Padstow, Cornwall,
and was buried on 30 Aug 1798 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Elizabeth Hornabrook was born in 1799 in Padstow, Cornwall and was baptised on 1 Jan 1800 in
Padstow, Cornwall.

Noted events in her life were:

« She had marriage banns published in 1837 in Lanteglos by Fowey, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1851 in Lanteglos by Fowey, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1861 in St Blazey.

« She appeared on the census in 1871 in Millom, Cumberland.

Elizabeth married John Burt on 30 Sep 1837 in Lanteglos by Fowey, Cornwall. John was born in
1813 in Cornwall and died in 1892 in Millom, Cumberland, aged 79.

Noted events in his life were:
 He appeared on the census in 1891 in Millom, Cumberland.

William Hornabrook was born in 1802 in Padstow, Cornwall, was baptised on 16 Jun 1802 in
Padstow, Cornwall, and was buried on 18 Aug 1885 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

13
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

88

Vi.

Noted events in his life were:

« He appeared on the census in 1841 in Padstow, Cornwall.
« He appeared on the census in 1851 in Padstow, Cornwall.
 He appeared on the census in 1861 in Paddington, London.
 He appeared on the census in 1871 in Padstow, Cornwall.
« He appeared on the census in 1881 in Padstow, Cornwall.

William married Susanna Epletts on 17 Aug 1844 in Padstow, Cornwall. Susanna was born in 1815
in St Eval, Cornwall and died in 1895 in Padstow, Cornwall, aged 80.

Ann Hornabrook was born in 1806 in Padstow, Cornwall, was baptised on 7 Oct 1806 in Padstow,
Cornwall, and died on 16 Jun 1807 in Padstow, Cornwall, aged 1.

Nancy Hornabrook was born in 1808 in Padstow, Cornwall, was baptised on 28 Dec 1808 in
Padstow, Cornwall, died on 18 Jan 1875 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, aged 67, and was buried on 22
Jan 1875 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Noted events in her life were:

« She was employed in 1840 in Padstow, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1841.

« She appeared on the census in 1851.

« She appeared on the census in 1861.

« She appeared on the census in 1871.

Nancy married John Brabyn, son of William Brabyn and Elizabeth Brown, on 24 Mar

1840 in Padstow, Cornwall. John was born on 19 Dec 1808 in Padstow, Cornwall, was baptised on 7
Mar 1809 in Padstow, Cornwall, died on 3 Jul 1866 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, aged 57, and was
buried on 6 Jul 1866 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Noted events in his life were:

» He had marriage banns published in 1840 in Padstow, Cornwall.

 He had a residence in 1841 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

< He had a residence in 1843 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

« He had a residence in 1847 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

» He was employed in 1851 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

« He appeared on the census in 1861.

« He had a residence in 1866 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

« He was employed in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Amelia Hornabrook was born in 1813 in Padstow, Cornwall, was baptised on 14 Oct 1813 in
Padstow, Cornwall, and died on 19 Jun 1898 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, aged 85.

Noted events in her life were:

« She appeared on the census in 1841 in Padstow, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1851.

« She appeared on the census in 1861 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

« She appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

« She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

« She had an estate probated in 1898 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

14
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

Amelia married George Davies on 19 Jun 1865 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. George was born in 1830
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1894 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, aged 64.

75. Mary Hornabrook (Thomas Hornabrook °, Philip Hornabrook &, Anne Merrifield 7, James 8, Richard ®,
William 4, Thomas %, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born in 1768 in St Ervan, Cornwall and was baptised on 31 Mar
1768 in St Ervan, Cornwall.

Mary married Thomas Hawken on 15 Apr 1795 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

89 M

90 F

91 M

92 F

93 F

94 F

95 M

Vi.

Vii.

Henry Hawken was born in 1797 in St Merryn, Cornwall, was baptised on 10 Jul 1797 in St Merryn,
Cornwall, died in 1807 in St Issey, Cornwall, aged 10, and was buried on 12 Dec 1807 in St Issey,
Cornwall.

Noted events in his life were:

 He was buried in 1807 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Kittey Hawken was born in 1799 in St Merryn, Cornwall and was baptised on 6 Oct 1799 in St
Merryn, Cornwall.

Thomas Hawken was born in 1801 in St Merryn, Cornwall, was baptised on 4 Oct 1801 in St
Merryn, Cornwall, died in 1804 in St Issey, Cornwall, aged 3, and was buried on 13 Jul 1804 in St
Issey, Cornwall.

Noted events in his life were:

» He was buried.

Kitty Hawken was born in 1805 in St Merryn, Cornwall, was baptised on 18 Sep 1805 in St Merryn,
Cornwall, and died on 26 Dec 1862 in Padstow, Cornwall, aged 57.

Noted events in her life were:

« She appeared on the census in 1841 in Padstow, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1851 in Padstow, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1861 in Padstow, Cornwall.

« She had an estate probated in 1864 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Kitty married John Old on 7 Aug 1823 in St Merryn, Cornwall. John was born in 1799 in St Ervan,
Cornwall and died on 25 Oct 1862 in Padstow, Cornwall, aged 63.

Noted events in his life were:

« He appeared on the census in 1841 in Padstow, Cornwall.

 He appeared on the census in 1851 in Padstow, Cornwall.

 He appeared on the census in 1861 in Padstow, Cornwall.

« He had an estate probated in 1862 in Padstow, Cornwall.

Mary Hawken was born in 1806 in St Merryn, Cornwall, was baptised on 7 Jul 1806 in St Merryn,
Cornwall, and died on 3 Oct 1843 in St Issey, Cornwall, aged 37.

Betsy Hawken was born in 1808 in St Merryn, Cornwall and was baptised on 15 May 1808 in St
Merryn, Cornwall.

Henry Hawken was born in 1809 in St Merryn, Cornwall, was baptised on 29 Jan 1809 in St Merryn,
Cornwall, and died in 1866 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 57.
Noted events in his life were:

 He appeared on the census in 1851 in St Merryn, Cornwall.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

15
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

 He appeared on the census in 1861 in St Merryn, Cornwall.
Henry married Jane Morcumb in 1840 in St Merryn, Cornwall. Jane was born in 1811 in St Merryn,
Cornwall.

76. William Hornabrook (Thomas Hornabrook °, Philip Hornabrook &, Anne Merrifield 7, James ®,
Richard °, William 4, Thomas %, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born on 9 Oct 1770 in St Ervan,
Cornwall, was baptised on 15 Oct 1770 in St Ervan, Cornwall, died in 1847 in Egloshayle, Cornwall, aged 77, and was
buried on 18 Jan 1847 in Egloshayle, Cornwall.
Noted events in his life were:
 He appeared on the census in 1841 in Bodmin, Cornwall.
« He was buried in 1847 in Egloshayle, Cornwall.

William married Susannah Dyer on 12 May 1804 in Egloshayle, Cornwall. Susannah was born in 1769 in
Egloshayle, Cornwall, was baptised on 31 Dec 1769 in Egloshayle, Cornwall, died on 29 Dec 1843 in Egloshayle,
Cornwall, aged 74, and was buried on 1 Jan 1844 in Egloshayle, Cornwall.

Noted events in her life were:

 She was buried in 1844 in Egloshayle, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:

9% M i. William Hornabrook was born in 1805 in Egloshayle, Cornwall and was baptised on 10 Mar 1805 in
Egloshayle, Cornwall.

97 F ii. Susannah Hornabrook was born in 1806 in Egloshayle, Cornwall, was baptised on 9 Nov 1806 in
Egloshayle, Cornwall, and died in 1894 in Bodmin, Cornwall, aged 88.
Noted events in her life were:
« She had a residence in 1833 in Wadebridge, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1851 in Bodmin, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1881 in Bodmin, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1891 in Bodmin, Cornwall.
Susannah married Nicolas Brabyn Ivey on 3 May 1831 in Egloshayle, Cornwall. Nicolas was born
in 1807 in St Mewan, Cornwall, was baptised on 25 Feb 1807 in St Mewan, Cornwall, died on 7 Jun
1846 in Egloshayle, Cornwall, aged 39, and was buried in 1846 in Wadebridge, Cornwall.
Noted events in his life were:
< He had marriage banns published in 1831 in Egloshayle, Cornwall.
» He was buried in 1846 in Wadebridge, Cornwall.
Susannah next married Thomas Sleeman in 1849 in Bodmin, Cornwall. Thomas was born in 1805 in
St Austell, Cornwall.

77. Thomas Hornabrook (Thomas Hornabrook °, Philip Hornabrook &, Anne Merrifield 7, James 8, Richard ®,
William 4, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born on 3 Oct 1772 in St Ervan, Cornwall, was baptised on 13 Oct
1772 in St Ervan, Cornwall, and died in 1853 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, aged 81.

Noted events in his life were:
« He appeared on the census in 1841 in St Breock, Cornwall.

Thomas married Elizabeth.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

16
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

The child from this marriage was:

98 F i. Phillippa Hornabrook was born in 1821 in St Breock, Cornwall and died on 25 Dec 1854 in
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, aged 33.

Noted events in her life were:

« She had marriage banns published in 1841 in Bodmin, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1851 in Egloshayle, Cornwall.
 She emigrated in 1852 from Victoria, Australia.

Phillippa married Samuel Arthur in 1841 in Bodmin, Cornwall. Samuel was born in 1820 in St
Breock, Cornwall and died on 19 Nov 1899 in Victoria, Australia, aged 79.

Thomas next married Mary Johns on 8 Aug 1807 in St Issey, Cornwall.

Children from this marriage were:
9 M i. Richard Hornabrook was born in 1808 in St Issey, Cornwall, was baptised on 17 Jan 1808 in St

Issey, Cornwall, died in 1888 in St Breock, Cornwall, aged 80, and was buried on 9 Jul 1888 in St
Breock, Cornwall.

Noted events in his life were:

 He appeared on the census in 1851 in St Breock, Cornwall.

« He appeared on the census in 1861 in St Breock, Cornwall.

« He appeared on the census in 1871 in St Breock, Cornwall.

 He appeared on the census in 1881 in St Breock, Cornwall.

Richard married Grace Docton on 9 Feb 1833 in St Issey, Cornwall. Grace was born in 1810 in St
Issey, Cornwall, died in 1883 in St Breock, Cornwall, aged 73, and was buried on 26 Feb 1883 in St
Breock, Cornwall.

100 M ii. Thomas Hornabrook was born in 1810 in Padstow, Cornwall and was baptised on 29 Apr 1810.

78. Ann Hornabrook (Thomas Hornabrook °, Philip Hornabrook &, Anne Merrifield 7, James 6,
Richard 5, William 4, Thomas 3, Edward 2, Unknown ) was born on 20 Oct 1776 in St Ervan,
Cornwall, was baptised on 23 Oct 1776 in St Ervan, Cornwall, died in 1863 in St Merryn, Cornwall, aged 87, and was
buried on 15 Nov 1863 in St Merryn, Cornwall.
Noted events in her life were:
« She appeared on the census in 1841 in Kenwyn, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1851 in St Merryn, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1861 in St Merryn, Cornwall.

Ann married John Peter on 19 Sep 1804 in St Issey, Cornwall.

The child from this marriage was:
101 F i. Elizabeth Peter was born in 1820 in St Eval, Cornwall.

Noted events in her life were:

« She appeared on the census in 1841 in Kenwyn, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1851 in St Merryn, Cornwall.
« She appeared on the census in 1861 in Redruth, Cornwall.

« She appeared on the census in 1871 in Llantrisant, Glamorganshire.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

17
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Descendants of Edward Merrifield

« She appeared on the census in 1881 in Llantrisant, Glamorganshire.
« She appeared on the census in 1891 in Llantrisant, Glamorganshire.

Elizabeth married William Liddicoat on 16 Jan 1841 in St Merryn, Cornwall. William was born in
1817 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, was baptised on 8 Jun 1817 in St Columb Major, Cornwall, and
died in 1894 in Bridgend, Glamorganshire, aged 77.

Produced by: Pamela Deans

18
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Name Index

(No surname)

Elizabeth, 16

Jone, 4
ARTHUR

Elizabeth (1703-1729), 10

Humphrey, 10

Samuel (1820-1899), 17
BALL

Maria ( -1859), 13
BAYLEIFFE

Beaton (1630- ), 7
BEST

Mary (1745- ), 11

William (1723- ), 11
BIDDICK

Elizabeth (1799- ), 12

Elizabeth (Betsey) (1804-1852), 12

John (1706-1787), 12

John (1741-1802), 12

Luke (1797-1855), 12
BRABYN

John (1808-1866), 14

William (1779-1840), 14
BROWN

Elizabeth (1782-1862), 14
BULLOCK

Mary, 10
BURT

John (1813-1892), 13
CODE

Mary, 7
COLWELL

Margaret, 11
COWL

Jenepher (Jenny) (1769-1827), 13
DAVIES

George (1830-1894), 14
DEVONSHIRE

Harrie, 2
DOCTON

Grace (1810-1883), 17
DREW

Joan ( -1801), 11
DUNSTAN

Luke (1791-1874), 12
DYER

Susannah (1769-1843), 16
EDYE

Philipe ( -1615), 3
EPLETT
Mary (1723- ), 11

EPLETTS
Susanna (1815-1895), 14
FRANCIS

Charles, 12

Francis (1810-1879), 12
HAWKEN

Betsy (1808- ), 15

Henry (1797-1807), 15
Henry (1809-1866), 15
Kittey (1799- ), 15
Kitty (1805-1862), 15
Mary (1806-1843), 15

Thomas, 15

Thomas (1801-1804), 15
HITCHINGE

Alicia (1626- ), 5

Petrenell (1622-1623), 5
Petrus (1627-1628), 5
Richard, 5

HORNABROOK
Amelia (1813-1898), 14
Ann (1702- ), 9
Ann (1776-1863), 11, 17
Ann (1806-1807), 14
Elizabeth (1694- ), 9,10
Elizabeth (1764-1840), 11, 12

Elizabeth (1799- ), 13
Grace (1698- ), 9
Mary (1690- ), 9
Mary (1768- ), 11,15
Nancy (1808-1875), 14
Philip (1704- ), 9,10

Phillip (1765-1844), 11, 13
Phillippa (1821-1854), 16
Richard (1782- ), 11
Richard (1808-1888), 17
Susannah (1806-1894), 16
Thomas (1729- ), 10, 11
Thomas (1772-1853), 11, 16
Thomas (1798-1798), 13

Thomas (1810- ), 17
William ( -1687), 9
William ( -1740), 9

William (1770-1847), 11, 16

William (1802-1885), 13

William (1805- ), 16
IVEY

Nicolas Brabyn (1807-1846), 16
JOHNS

Mary, 17

Produced by: Pamela Deans

19

Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Name Index

LIDDICOAT
William (1817-1894), 18
MAYHOW
Agnes (Ann) (1606-1638), 6
John, 6
MERRIFIELD
(No Given Name), 1
Agnes (1542-1543), 2
Agnes (1593-1615), 3

Alice (1662- ), 7
Alse (1576- ), 4
Anne (1662-1738), 7,9
Edward, 1, 2

Edward (1669- ), 7
Elinor (1550- ), 2
Elinor (1587- ), 3

Elizabeth (1594-
Elizabeth (1622-
Elizabeth (1660-
Elizabeth (1672- ,

Harrie (Henry) (1553-1615), 2, 3

—
~N N o1 w

James (1628- ), 6,7
James (1664- ), 7
Jane (1542- ), 2

Jane (1548-1549), 2
Johane (1578- ), 3

Johane (1582- ), 3

Johane (Merifeild) (1573- ), 4
Johanne (1575- ), 4

John (1589- ), 3,5

John (1632-1665), 6, 7

John (1659- )7

Joseph (1664- ), 7

Mary (1637- ), 6

Mary (1654-1672), 7

Mary (1676- ), 7

Marye (1571- ), 4
Olyffe (1578- ), 3
Olyffe (1579-1583), 3

Olyffe (1585- ), 3
Otes (1544- ). 2,3
Petronell (1545-1545), 2
Richard (1545- ), 2
Richard (1547-1547), 2
Richard (1585- ), 3
Richard (1602-1654), 5, 6
Richard (1656- ), 7
Thomas, 1, 2

Thomas (1548-1623), 2, 3
Thomas (1661- )7

Thomas (1663- ), 7

MERRIFIELD
Vivian (1544-1544), 2
Walter ( -1549), 1, 2
William (1544- ), 2
William (1546- ), 2
William (1550- ), 2
William (1576-1628), 3, 5
William (1629- ), 6,7
William (1667- ), 7
Zenobia (1582- ),3,5
MEWDON
John, 9
MORCUMB
Jane (1811- ), 16
OoLD
John (1799-1862), 15
PETER
Elizabeth (1820- ), 17
John, 17
PROUT
Dorathe, 5
RESCORL
Ann (1834-1893), 13
SLEEMAN
Thomas (1805- ), 16
SPINKS
Margaret, 11
SPREY
Pascae (1551-1602), 3
Richard, 3
SYMONS
Anne (1728- ), 10
James (1772- ), 11
Jane (1762- ), 11
John (1730- ), 10, 11
John (1766- ), 11
Mary (1764-1765), 11
Robert (1733- ), 10
Thomas (1760-1760), 11
William (1768- ), 11
TREVERTON
Mary (1718-1758), 12
WESTCOTT
Jone, 7

Produced by: Pamela Deans

20
Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



Location Index

Blisland, Cornwall, 6

Bodmin, Cornwall, 16, 17

Breage, Cornwall, 5

Bridgend, Glamorganshire, 18

Cardiff, Glamorganshire, 14

Cornwall, 13

Crowan, Cornwall, 5

Egloshayle, Cornwall, 11, 16, 17

Gwinear, Cornwall, 4

Kenwyn, Cornwall, 17

Lanteglos by Fowey, Cornwall, 13

Little Petherick, Cornwall, 13

Llantrisant, Glamorganshire, 17, 18

Lostwithiel, Cornwall, 13

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 16

Millom, Cumberland, 13

Paddington, London, 14

Padstow, Cornwall, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17

Redruth, Cornwall, 17

St Austell, Cornwall, 16

St Blazey, 13

St Breock, Cornwall, 16, 17

St Columb Major, Cornwall, 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, 7,9, 10, 11,
12, 15, 16, 18

St Ervan, Cornwall, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17

St Eval, Cornwall, 11, 14, 17

St Issey, Cornwall, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17

St Juliot, Cornwall, 12

St Merryn, Cornwall, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18

St Mewan, Cornwall, 16

St Wenn, Cornwall, 12, 13

Victoria, Australia, 17

Wadebridge, Cornwall, 16

Produced by: Pamela Deans

21

Produced by Legacy on 8 Sep 2023



